#### PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS ACT 2004

The Bar Association of Queensland Professional Standards Scheme

PURSUANT to Section 14 of the *Professional Standards Act 2004*, I authorise the publication in the Gazette of the Bar Association of Queensland Professional Standards Scheme.

Pursuant to Section 15(1)(a) of the *Professional Standards Act 2004*, I specify 1 July 2024 as the date of commencement of the Bar Association of Queensland Professional Standards Scheme.

Dated: 18 April 2024

KYAM MAHER Attorney-General

#### PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS ACT 2004

The Chartered Accountants Australia and New Zealand Professional Standards Scheme

PURSUANT to Section 34(2) of the *Professional Standards Act 2004*, I Kyam Maher, Attorney General for the State of South Australia, hereby extend the period for which the Chartered Accountants Australia and New Zealand Professional Standards Scheme is in force in South Australia to 12 July 2025.

Dated: 18 April 2024

KYAM MAHER Attorney-General

#### PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS ACT 2004

The CPA Australia Ltd Professional Standards (Accountants) Scheme

PURSUANT to Section 34(2) of the *Professional Standards Act 2004*, I Kyam Maher, Attorney-General for the State of South Australia, hereby extend the period for which The CPA Australia Ltd Professional Standards (Accountants) Scheme is in force in South Australia to 20 August 2025.

Dated: 18 April 2024

KYAM MAHER Attorney-General

## PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS ACT 2004

The Law Society of Western Australia Professional Standards Scheme

PURSUANT to Section 14 of the *Professional Standards Act 2004*, I authorise the publication in the Gazette of the Law Society of Western Australia Professional Standards Scheme.

Pursuant to Section 15(1)(a) of the *Professional Standards Act 2004*, I specify 1 July 2024 as the date of commencement of the Law Society of Western Australia Professional Standards Scheme.

Dated: 18 April 2024

KYAM MAHER Attorney-General

## ROADS (OPENING AND CLOSING) ACT 1991

SECTION 24

# NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF ROAD PROCESS ORDER

Road Closure—Rann Place, Port Adelaide

BY Road Process Order made on 22 August 2022, the City of Port Adelaide Enfield ordered that:

- Whole of Rann Place, Port Adelaide, situated between Allotment 21 in Filed Plan 3514 and Allotment 23 in Filed Plan 3514, Hundred of Port Adelaide, more particularly delineated and lettered 'A' in Preliminary Plan 22/0001 be closed.
- 2. Issue a Certificate of Title to the City of Port Adelaide Enfield for the whole of the land subject to closure in accordance with the Application for Document of Title dated 22 August 2022.

On 8 April 2024 that order was confirmed by the Minister for Planning conditionally upon the deposit by the Registrar-General of Deposited Plan 130513 being the authority for the new boundaries.

Pursuant to Section 24(5) of the Roads (Opening and Closing) Act 1991, NOTICE of the Order referred to above and its confirmation is hereby given.

Dated: 18 April 2024

B. J. SLAPE Surveyor-General

2022/02329/01